Australian Strategic Materials Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 22. Risk management (continued)

Price risk
Commodity price risk in the Group primarily results from price fluctuations and the availability of rare earth oxides required by the
Korean operations. The Group considers the outlook for rare earths regularly in considering the need for active financial risk
management. As the Group progressed towards production of a saleable product the Group will monitor and develop a policy to
mitigate its exposure to price risk.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be affected by changes in the
market interest rates. The Group's main interest rate risk arises through its cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets and
financial liabilities held within financial institutions. The Group minimises this risk by utilising fixed rate instruments where
appropriate.

Summarised market risk sensitivity analysis:

   30 June 2024   30 June 2023

 Carrying

Amount

+100BP

-100BP
 Carrying

Amount

+100BP

-100BP
  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial assets
Cash-and cash equivalents  47,602  476  (476)  56,655  567  (567)
Receivables (current) [i]  654  7  (7)  3,603  36  (36)
Other financial assets  172  2  (2)  238  2  (2)
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables   15,984  160  (160)  11,985  120  (120)
Total  32,444  325  (325)  48,511  485  (485)

[i] The receivables balance excludes prepayments and tax balances which do not meet the definition of financial assets and liabilities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its contractual
obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers and related entities. The Group’s exposure to credit
risk is primarily in its trade and other receivables and is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of the customer based on
recent sales experience, historical loss rates and forward-looking information that is available. In accounting for credit risk the Group